Technical Data Sheet
TESVOLT FORTON
©
 T
ES
VO
LT
 A

Technical data battery inverter Sunny Island X
Product name Sunny Island X 30  (SI X 30) Sunny Island X 50 (SI X 50)
Type designation SI30-20 SI50-20
Power supply (AC)
Nominal power (AC) 30 kW 50 kW
Max. AC apparent power 30 kVA 50 kVA
Max. output current 45.6 A per phase 75.5 A per phase
AC nominal voltage / AC voltage range 400 V / 187...528 V
Rated grid frequency / grid frequency range 50 Hz or 60 Hz / 44...66 Hz
Power factor at rated power / adjustable dis-
placement power factor
1 / 0 overexcited to 0 underexcited
Connection line conductors 5 (L1, L2, L3, N, PE)
Efficiency
Max. efficiency / European efficiency 98.0% / 97.6% 98.0% / 97.2%
Self-consumption (standby) 25 W
Mechanical data
Dimensions (H x W x D) 837.3 x 772.0 x 443.8 mm
Weight 104 kg
Noise emission, typical 69 dB (A)
Operating temperature range −25...60 °C (with derating from 45 °C)
Degree of protection IP 65 / NEMA 4X
Protection class / overvoltage category I / DC: II, AC: III
Permitted maximum value for relative humidity 95% (non-condensing)
Topology / cooling concept 3-phase / active
General data
Warranty 5 + 5* years SMA warranty (*after successful SMA product registration)
Energy management functions (integrated) Self-consumption optimisation, peak load shaving, multi-use, zero feed-in
Number of supported devices 11 (system manager function) / 50 (Data Manager M)
Additional information SMA website
The product is currently under development. The information and/or technical data shown are based on the current state of development and may change until the start of series production. This data sheet is for product information
purposes only and is not legally binding. The actual specifications and/or product features (especially in the case of further product development) may differ slightly. Errors and changes excepted. Please read the safety and installation
instructions carefully and completely before using the product. The currently valid guarantee declarations and the general terms and conditions of delivery and business of TESVOLT AG apply on purchase.
System configuration TESVOLT FORTON with Sunny Island X
TESVOLT FORTON with SMA SI X is supplied with a maximum of three energy storage units per battery inverter. A maximum of two expansion
cabinets may be used per main cabinet.
Number of
energy storage
systems
Energy
[kWh]
16 1352
15 1267
14 1183
13 1098
12 1014
11 929
10 845
9 760
8 676
7 591
6 507
5 422
4 338
3 253
2 169
1 84
Output [kW] SMA SI X 30 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240 270 300 330 360 390 420 450 480
SMA SI X 50 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 600 650 700 750 800